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Specifications
Capacity ................................................1.5 Ton

Low Height .............................................. 4.13"

Raised Height ........................................ 15.16"

Length ........................................................ 17"

Base .  ...................................................... 4.75"

Saddle .......................................2" W x 2.75" L

Handle Length ......................................... 15.5"

Shipping Weight .................................... 8.4 lbs.

776-1002

CAPACITY: 1.5 TON 
SCISSOR JACK
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WARNING INFORMATION

This is the safety alert symbol. It is used to alert you 
to potential personal injury hazards. Obey all safety 
messages that follow this symbol to avoid possible 
injury or death.

            IMPORTANT: READ THESE INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE OPERATING

BEFORE USING THIS DEVICE, READ THIS MANUAL COMPLETELY AND THOROUGHLY, UNDERSTAND ITS OPERATING 
PROCEDURES, SAFETY WARNINGS AND MAINTENANCE REQUIREMENTS.

It is the responsibility of the owner to make sure all personnel read this manual prior to using the device. It is also the responsibility of the device owner to keep 
this manual intact and in a convenient location for all to see and read. If the manual or product labels are lost or not legible, contact Balkamp for replacements. 
If the operator is not fluent in English, the product and safety instructions shall be read to and discussed with the operator in the operator's native language by 
the purchaser/owner or his designee, making sure that the operator comprehends its contents.

THE NATURE OF HAZARDOUS SITUATIONS

The use of portable automotive lifting devices are subject to certain hazards that cannot be prevented by mechanical means, but only by the exercise of intel-
ligence, care and common sense.  It is therefore essential to have owners and personnel involved in the use and operation of the equipment who are careful, 
competent, trained and qualified in the safe operation of the equipment and its proper use. Examples of hazards are dropping, tipping or slipping of loads 
caused primarily by improperly securing loads, overloading, off-centered loads, use on other than hard level surfaces, and using equipment for a purpose for 
which it was not designed.

METHODS TO AVOID HAZARDOUS SITUATIONS

 • Read, study, understand & follow all instructions before using.
 • Do not exceed rated capacity.
 • Use only on a hard level surface capable of supporting load.
 • Use only for emergency tire changing or mounting tire chains.
	 •	 Activate	the	hazard	warning	flasher,	turn	off	ignition,	set	parking	brake,	move	automatic	shift	lever	to	park	position	or	manual	

shift	lever	into	reverse	position.		Chock	the	tire	directionally	opposite	from	the	one	being	lifted	in	front	and	back	of	the	tire.
	 •	 Follow	tire	changing	or	chain	mounting	procedure	specified	in	the	vehicle	manufacturer's	owner's	manual.
	 •	 Place	jack	only	at	points	of	the	vehicle	as	specified	by	the	vehicle	manufacturer.
 • Never get beneath the vehicle when it is supported by the jack.
	 •	 If	vehicle	is	pushed	off	the	jack,	discard	jack.		Do	not	reuse.
 • No alterations should be made to this product.
 • Support the load with appropriate means immediately after lifting.
 • Failure to heed these warnings may result in serious or fatal personal injury and/or property damage.

        WARNING:	This	product	can	expose	you	to	chemicals	including	nickel,	which	is	known	to	the	State	of	California	to	cause	cancer
        and birth defects or other reproductive harm.  For more information go to www.P65Warnings.ca.gov.

CONSEQUENCES OF NOT AVOIDING HAZARDOUS SITUATIONS

Failure to read this manual completely and thoroughly, failure to understand its OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS, SAFETY WARNINGS, MAINTENANCE and 
INSTRUCTIONS and comply with them, and failure to comply with the METHODS TO AVOID HAZARDOUS SITUATIONS could cause accidents resulting in serious 
or fatal personal injury and/or property damage.

WARNING: Indicates a hazardous situation which, 
if not avoided, could result in death 
or serious injury.

WARNING

WARNING

WARNING

WARNING



776-1002 3 rev. 06/16/20

SETUP

There is little or no preparation for the setup of this jack. Make sure the jack is in its low height position. The crank handle comes in two pieces; one piece has a hook 

end and a crank handle grip on the other piece. The flattened end of the hook piece has to be inserted in the receiving end of the crank handle. The hook should be 

put through the hole in the drive screw of the jack when ready to be used.

OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

    This is the safety alert symbol used for the OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS section of this manual to alert you to potential personal injury hazards.   

    Obey all instructions to avoid possible injury or death.

    IMPORTANT: Before attempting to raise any vehicle, check vehicle service manual for recommended lifting surfaces.

  INSTRUCTION MANUAL

1. Become familiar with the operation of the jack. Turning the crank handle in a clockwise direction will raise the jack's saddle. Turning the crank handle in   

 a counterclockwise direction will lower the jack's saddle.

2. Do not attemp to lift more than one vehicle tire off the ground at a time.

3. Activate the hazard warning flasher, turn off ignition, set parking brake, move automatic shift selector to park position or reverse gear if it is a manual   

 transmission. The wheel diagonally opposite from the wheel being lifting shall be chocked in both directions.

4. With the jack in the lowered position, push the jack under the vehicle. IMPORTANT: Use the vehicle manufacturer's recommended lifting procedure and lifting points.

5. Raise the saddle up to the recommended lifting point. Check to see that the lifting point is centered on the lifting saddle and the majority of the weight is   

 not supported by the peripheral edge of the saddle at any single point.

6. Before lifting the tire off the ground, slightly loosen the lug nuts on the wheel if your intention is to remove the wheel.

7. Raise the vehicle just high enough so the tire (in its inflated condition) will clear the ground.

8. Be careful not to pull, push or exert enough force on the vehicle to cause it to slip off the jack or make the setup unstable.

9. DO NOT CRAWL UNDER VEHICLE WHILE LIFTING VEHICLE OR PLACING OR REMOVING THE JACK STANDS!

PREVENTATIVE MAINTENANCE

    This is the safety alert symbol used for the PREVENTATIVE MAINTENANCE section of this manual to alert you to potential personal     

    injury hazards. Obey all instructions to avoid possible injury or death.

1. Always store the jack in a well protected area where it will not be exposed to inclement weather, corrosive vapors, abrasive dust, or any other harmful elements.  

The jack must be cleaned of water, snow, sand, grit, oil, grease or other foreign matter before using.

2. The jack must be lubricated periodically in order to prevent premature wearing of parts.  A general purpose grease must be applied to the drive screw.  Failure to 

maintain proper lubrication voids warranty.

3. Every jack owner is responsible for keeping the jack label clean and readable.   Use a mild soap solution to wash external surfaces of the jack but not the 

drive screw. 

4. Inspect the jack before each use.  Do not use the jack if any component is cracked, broken, bent or shows signs of damage.  Do not use the jack if it has loose or 

missing hardware or components, or is modified in any way.  If the vehicle is pushed off the jack or the jack is subjected to a shock load, discard the jack and do 

not use again.
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LIMITED WARRANTY

180 DAYS LIMITED WARRANTY: EVERCRAFT lifting equipment is warranted to be free from defects in material and workmanship. If any unit proves to be defective in material 
or workmanship within 180 days from the original date of purchase, it will be replaced free of charge. In the unlikely event a replacement is required, return the unit to the 
place of purchase for a free replacement.

The foregoing obligation is Balkamp Inc.'s sole liability under this or any implied warranty, and under no circumstances will Balkamp Inc. be liable for any incidental or 
consequential damages.

PLEASE REVIEW ALL WARNING INSTRUCTIONS PRIOR TO OPERATION. 
SAVE THIS MAN U AL FOR FUTURE REF ER ENCE.

EXPLODED VIEW DRAWING

776-1002

CAPACITY: 1.5 TON 
SCISSOR JACK

Replacement parts not available due to safety precautions except for Product Label Kit RS7761002PLK
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Especificaciones
Capacidad .................................... 1.5 Tonelada 

Altura mínima .......................................... 4.13"

Altura máxima ....................................... 15.16"

Longitud ..................................................... 17"

Base ........................................................ 4.75"

Silla ...........................................2" W x 2.75" L

Longitud del mango ................................. 15.5"

Peso de embarque ................................ 8.4 lbs.

776-1002

CAPACIDAD: 
1.5 TONELADA 

GATO DE TIJERA 

  SAFETY  STANDARD
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INFORMACIÓN DE ADVERTENCIA

Este símbolo indica una alerta de seguridad y se usa para 
advertir sobre peligro de accidentes personales. Observe toda 
la información de seguridad que sigue a este símbolo para 
evitar la posibilidad de que ocurran lesiones o muerte.

   IMPORTANTE: LEA ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES ANTES DE USAR EL DISPOSITIVO

ANTES DE USAR ESTE DISPOSITIVO, LEA ESTE MANUAL DETENIDAMENTE. PROCURE ENTENDER SUS PROCEDIMIENTOS OPERATIVOS, 
ADVERTENCIAS DE SEGURIDAD Y FORMA DE MANTENIMIENTO.

El propietario es responsable de asegurarse de que todo el personal lea este manual antes de usar el dispositivo. Asimismo, es responsabilidad del propietario 
mantener este manual en buenas condiciones en una ubicación conveniente para su consulta. Si las etiquetas del manual o producto son ilegibles o no están 
en su lugar, deberá ponerse en contacto con Balkamp para obtenerlas gratis. El comprador/propietario o una persona designada deberá leer y comentar el 
producto y las advertencias de seguridad en la lengua materna del operario que no hable inglés fluido, a fin de asegurarse de que comprende el contenido.

NATURALEZA DE LAS SITUACIONES DE RIESGO

El uso de dispositivos de elevación de automotores se halla sujeto a ciertos riesgos que no se pueden prever por medios mecánicos, sino por la información, 
la diligencia y el sentido común. Por lo tanto, es esencial que el uso del dispositivo quede en manos de los propietarios y de personal que sea cuidadoso, 
competente, capacitado y habilitado para realizar una operación segura. Algunos ejemplos de peligros son dejar caer, inclinar o resbalar las cargas, 
principalmente como consecuencia de una sujeción incorrecta, sobrecarga, posición no centrada, uso en superficies no niveladas o firmes, así como usar el 

dispositivo con un fin para el que no está diseñado.

FORMAS DE EVITAR LAS SITUACIONES DE RIESGO

 • Lea, estudie, comprenda y observe todas las instrucciones antes de operar este dispositivo.
 • No exceda su capacidad nominal. 
	 •	 Use	solo	sobre	superficies	duras	y	niveladas	capaces	de	soportar	la	carga.
 • Use solamente para llantas de emergencia que cambien o monten cadenas de llantas.
	 •	 Active	el	interruptor	intermitente	de	advertencia	de	peligro,	apague	la	ignición,	fije	el	freno	de	estacionamiento,	mueva	la	palanca		
  de cambio automática a la posición del parque o la palanca de cambio manual en la posición inversa.  Calce el neumático en  
  sentido opuesto al que se levanta en el frente y la parte posterior del neumático.
	 •	 Siga	el	procedimiento	de	cambio	de	neumáticos	o	de	montaje	en	cadena	especificado	en	el	manual	del	fabricante	del	vehículo		
  propietario.
	 •	 Coloque	el	gato	solamente	en	los	puntos	del	vehículo	según	lo	especificado	por	el	fabricante	del	vehículo.
 • Nunca se debajo del vehículo cuando es apoyado por el gato.
	 •	 Si	el	vehículo	es	empujado	fuera	del	gato,	deseche	el	gato.		No	reutilizar.
 • No se deben realizar alteraciones en este producto.
 • Soporte la carga con las medidas apropiadas inmediatamente después de elevarla. 
	 •	 No	cumplir	con	estas	indicaciones	puede	provocar	lesiones	graves	o	peligro	de	muerte,	así	como	daños	materiales. 
 AVERTISSEMENT : 	Ce	produit	pourrait	vous	exposer	à	des	produits	chimiques,	notamment	du	nickel,	qui	est	reconnu	par	l’État	de 
	 la	Californie	comme	causant	le	cancer,	des	anomalies	congénitales	ou	d’autres	pathologies	du	système	reproductif.	Pour	en	savoir 
 plus, veuillez visiter le www.P65Warnings.ca.gov. 

CONSEQUENCES OF NOT AVOIDING HAZARDOUS SITUATIONS

No leer, comprender u observar todo el contenido de este manual en relación con sus INSTRUCCIONES DE USO, ADVERTENCIAS DE SEGURIDAD y FORMA DE 
MANTENIMIENTO, así como desatender las FORMAS DE EVITAR LAS SITUACIONES DE RIESGO, puede provocar accidentes que tengan como consecuencia 
lesiones graves, peligro de muerte o daños materiales.

ADVERTENCIA: Indica una situación 
peligrosa que si no se evita, puede 
provocar la muerte o lesiones graves.

ADVERTENCIA

ADVERTENCIA

ADVERTENCIA

ADVERTENCIA
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INSTRUCTIONS D'ASSEMBLAGE

Hay poca o no preparación para el montaje de este gato. Asegúrese que el gato esté en su posición de altura baja. El gancho en el extremo de la manivela debe 

atravesar el agujero en el tornillo conductor del gato cuando está listo para usarse.

INSTRUCCIONES DE USO

  Este símbolo indica una alerta de seguridad y se utiliza en la parte de este manual que versa sobre las INSTRUCCIONES DE USO, con el fin de advertir  

  sobre los peligros de accidentes personales. Observe todas las instrucciones para evitar lesiones o peligros de muerte.  

  IMPORTANTE: antes de comenzar a elevar un vehículo, consulte su manual de servicio para conocer las superficies de elevación recomendadas.

1. Familiarícese con la operación del gato.  Al girar la manivela en el sentido de las agujas del reloj, se levantará la silla del gato. Si se gira la manivela en el 

 contrasentido de las agujas del reloj, la silla del gato se bajará.

2. No intente levantar más de una llanta del vehículo  del piso a la vez.

3. Active la luz intermitente de advertencia de peligros, apague la ignición, active el freno de estacionamiento, cambie la palanca de selector de cambios automáticos  

 a la posición de estacionado o a reversa si es una transmisión manual. La llanta diagonalmente opuesta a la llanta la que se está levantando debe estar calzada en  

 ambos sentidos.

4. Con el gato en la posición más baja, empuje el gato por debajo del vehículo. IMPORTANTE: Use el procedimiento y puntos de de levantamiento recomendados por el  

 fabricante del vehículo.

5. Levante la silla hasta el punto elevación recomendado.  Verifique que el punto de levantamiento esté centrado en la silla de levantamiento y que la mayoría del peso  

 no esté soportado por el borde periférico de la silla en ningún punto aislado.

6. Antes de levantar la llanta del piso, afloje ligeramente las tuercas de la rueda en la llanta si se pretende la llanta.

7. Eleve el vehículo justo lo suficiente para que la llanta (en su condición inflada) se despeje el piso.

8. Tenga cuidado de no jalar, empujar ni ejercer suficiente fuerza en el vehículo para que ocasione su deslizamiento del gato o que se desestabilice.

9. Nunca se meta por debajo del vehículo durante el uso del gato o cuando el vehículo esté levantado.

MANTENIMIENTO DE SEGURIDAD

  Este símbolo indica una alerta de seguridad y se utiliza en la parte de este manual que versa sobre el MANTENIMIENTO DE SEGURIDAD, con el

  fin de advertir sobre los peligros de accidentes personales. Observe todas las instrucciones para evitar lesiones o peligros de muerte.

1. Siempre guarde el gato en un área protegida, en donde no quede expuesto a las condiciones climáticas, gases corrosivos, sustancias abrasivas u otros materiales  

 perjudiciales. Antes de usar, compruebe que el gato no contenga restos de agua, nieve, arena o arcilla.

2. El gato debe lubricarse periódicamente con el fin de prevenir el desgaste prematuro de las piezas. Una grasa de uso general debe aplicarse al tornillo conductor. La  

 falla de mantener una lubricación adecuada anula la garantía.

3. Cada propietario del gato será responsable por mantener limpias y legibles las etiquetas del gato. Use una solución de jabón suave para limpiar las superficies  

 externas del gato pero no lave el tornillo conductor.  Comuníquese con Balkamp por una etiqueta de repuesto si la etiqueta de su gato no es legible.  

4. No intente realizar ninguna reparación hidráulica al menos que usted sea un individuo calificado en las reparaciones hidráulicas familiarizado con este equipo.

 Si el vehículo se empuje fuera del gato, o si el gato está sujetado a una carga de choque, descarte el gato y no lo use de nuevo.

  MANUAL DE LA INSTRUCCIÓN
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776-1002

CAPACIDAD: 1.5 
TONELADAS 

GATO DE TIJERA 

GARANTÍA LIMITADA:

180 DÍAS DE GARANTÍA LIMITADA: El equipo de EVERCRAFT está garantizada contra defectos en cuanto a materiales y mano de obra se refiere. Si cualquier undiad 
demuestra ser defectuosa en cuanto a materiales o mano de obra dentro de 180 días a partir de la fecha original de compre, ésta será reemplazada libre de cargos.  En el 
caso poco probable que se requiera un reemplazo, devuelva la unidad al lugar de compra por un reemplazo gratuito. ..

La obligación anterior es la única responsabilidad de  Balkamp Inc. bajo ésta o cualquier garantía implicada, y bajo ninguna circunstancia  será responsable Balkamp Inc. por 
ningún daño incidental ni consecuencial.

Piezas de repuesto no disponibles debido a las precauciones de seguridad excepto para el kit de etiqueta del producto RS7761002PLK

REVISE TODAS LAS INFORMACIONES DE ADVERTENCIA, ANTES DE 
PROCEDER CON EL FUNCIONAMIENTO. CONSERVE ESTE MANUAL PARA 

TENER UNA REFERENCIA EVENTUAL.
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Specifications
Capacité ................................................1.5 Tonne

Altura baja ............................................. 4.13 po

Altura elevada ...................................... 15.16 po

Longueur ................................................. 17 po

Base ..................................................... 4.75 po

Selle ................................... 2 po W x 2.75 po L

Longueur de la poignée ........................ 15.5 po

Poids d'expédition ................................ 8.4 lbs.

776-1002

CAPACITÉ: 
1.5 TONNECRIC LOS-

ANGE 

  SAFETY  STANDARD
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INFORMATION D'AVERTISSEMENT

Ce symbole indique un danger potentiel. Il est utilisé pour avertir 
l'utilisateur des risques potentiels de blessures corporelles. Prière 
de respecter toutes les consignes de sécurité qui suivent ce sym-
bole afin d'éviter les blessures ou la mort potentielles. 

     IMPORTANT : LIRE CES CONSIGNES AVANT L'UTILISATION. 

PRIÈRE DE LIRE CES CONSIGNES ATTENTIVEMENT ET DE S'ASSURER DE BIEN COMPRENDRE LES PROCÉDURES D'UTILISATION, LES AVER-
TISSEMENTS DE SÉCURITÉ ET LES BESOINS EN MATIÈRE D'ENTRETIEN DE L'OUTIL AVANT DE L'UTILISER. 

Le propriétaire doit s'assurer que tous les employés lisent ce manuel avant d'utiliser l'outil. Le propriétaire de l'outil doit aussi maintenir ce manuel 
en bon état et le ranger dans un endroit facilement accessible à tous ceux qui doivent le lire. Si le manuel ou les étiquettes de l'outil sont perdus ou 
illisibles, communiquer avec Balkamp pour obtenir un remplacement. Si l’utilisateur ne parle pas couramment le français, les consignes de sécurité et 
le mode d'emploi de l'outil devront lui être lues à haute voix et être discutées avec l'utilisateur, dans sa langue maternelle, par le propriétaire/acheteur 
ou une personne désignée, afin d’assurer que l’utilisateur en comprenne les bien le contenu.

LE TYPE DE SITUATIONS DANGEREUSES

L'utilisation de dispositifs de levage et de support de véhicule automobile est sujette à certains risques qui ne peuvent être prévenus par des moyens 
mécaniques, mais seulement par son utilisation de façon intelligente, attentive, et du bon sens Il est donc essentiel que les propriétaires et les 
employés qui utiliseront ce dispositif soient prudents, compétents, qualifiés et formés à l’utilisation sécuritaire de l’équipement. Des exemples de 
dangers comprennent le renversement, le glissement ou la chute soudaine de la charge. Ces dangers sont principalement imputables à une charge 
mal répartie, une utilisation sur une surface meuble ou inclinée, ou une utilisation à des fins autres que celles pour lesquelles le dispositif a été conçu.

LE TYPE DE SITUATIONS DANGEREUSES

	 •	 Lire,	comprendre	et	appliquer	toutes	les	consignes	avant	d'utiliser	ce	dispositif.	
 • Ne dépassez pas la capacité nominale. 
	 •	 N'utilisez	que	sur	une	surface	plane	et	dure	capable	de	supporter	la	charge
	 •	 Utiliser	uniquement	pour	le	changement	de	pneu	d'urgence	ou	de	montage	des	chaînes	de	pneus.
	 •	 Activez	le	voyant	d'avertissement	de	danger,	éteignez	l'allumage,	réglez	le	frein	de	stationnement,	déplacez	le	levier	de	décalage		
  automatique vers la position du parc ou le levier de déplacement manuel en position renversée.  Calez le pneu en sens inverse  
	 	 par	rapport	à	celui	qui	est	soulevé	à	l'avant	et	à	l'arrière	du	pneu.
	 •	 Suivre	le	changement	de	pneu	ou	la	procédure	de	montage	en	chaîne	spécifiée	dans	le	manuel	propriétaire	du	constructeur	du		
  véhicule.
	 •	 Placer	la	prise	uniquement	aux	points	du	véhicule	comme	spécifié	par	le	constructeur	du	véhicule.
 • Ne jamais se trouver sous le véhicule lorsqu'il est pris en charge par le cric.
 • Si le véhicule est poussé du cric, jetez le cric.  Ne pas réutiliser.
 • Aucune altération ne doit être apportée à ce produit.
 •	 Soutenez	la	charge	avec	les	moyens	appropriés	immédiatement	après	le	levage
 •	 L'inobservance	de	ces	méthodes	peut	causer	des	dommages	matériels,	des	blessures	corporelles	graves	ou	mortelles, 
  ou les deux. 
 AVERTISSEMENT : 	Ce	produit	pourrait	vous	exposer	à	des	produits	chimiques,	notamment	du	nickel,	qui	est	reconnu	par	l’État	de		
	 la	Californie	comme	causant	le	cancer,	des	anomalies	congénitales	ou	d’autres	pathologies	du	système	reproductif.	Pour	en	savoir		
 plus, veuillez visiter le www.P65Warnings.ca.gov. 

 

CONSÉQUENCES EN CAS DE SITUATIONS DANGEREUSES

Le manquement de lire ce manuel complètement et avec attention et l’incompréhension des CONSIGNES D'UTILISATION, AVERTISSEMENTS DE SÉCURITÉ, 
INSTRUCTIONS D'ENTRETIEN et de se conformer à elles, et en négligeant les MÉTHODES POUR ÉVITER DES SITUATIONS DANGEREUSES peut causer des ac-
cidents ayant comme conséquence des blessures sérieuses ou mortelles et/ou des dégâts matériels.

AVERTISSEMENT : Ce symbole 
indique une situation dangereuse qui 
pourrait causer la mort ou des 
blessures graves si elle n'est 
pas évitée. 

AVERTISSEMENT

AVERTISSEMENT

AVERTISSEMENT

AVERTISSEMENT
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INSTALLATION

Ce cric nécessite très peu ou pas du tout de préparation avant son utilisation. S'assurer que le cric est complètement descendu. Le crochet à l'extrémité de la 

poignée doit être inséré dans l'orifice de la vis de commande du cric au moment de l'utilisation.

MODE D'EMPLOI

   Ce symbole sert à identifier les risques de blessures dans la rubrique MODE D'EMPLOI. Suivre les consignes afin d'éviter les ris ques de blessure ou de  

   mort.  IMPORTANT: Avant d'effectuer une tentative de levage d'un véhicule quelconque, consulter le manuel du propriétaire du véhicule    

   pour en connaître les points d'appuis recommandés par le constructeur.

  MANUEL D'INSTRUCTION

1.  Se familiariser avec le fonctionnement du cric. Le fait de tourner la poignée dans le sens horaire fait lever la selle du cric. Le fait de tourner la poignée dans le sens  

 antihoraire fait descendre la selle du cric. 

2.  Ne pas tenter de soulever plus d'un pneu à la fois.

3.  Allumer les feux de détresse, fermer le commutateur d'allumage, actionner le frein de stationnement, mettre le levier de vitesse en position « PARK » ou, s'il s'agit  

 d'une transmission manuelle, le passer en marche arrière. Mettre une cale à l'avant et à l'arrière du pneu qui est diagonalement opposé à celui qui sera soulevé.

4.  Mettre le cric complètement descendu en place sous le véhicule. IMPORTANT : Respecter les procédures de levage recommandées par le fabricant du véhicule et  

 placer le cric uniquement aux points de levage indiqués.

5.  Lever la selle jusqu'à ce qu'elle se trouve tout juste sous le point de levage. S'assurer que la charge soit centrée sur la selle et qu'elle ne soit pas entièrement   

 soutenue par un seul point de contact en bordure de la selle.

6.  Si vous prévoyez retirer la roue du véhicule, desserrer légèrement les écrous de roue avant de faire lever le pneu du sol.

7.  Soulever le véhicule tout juste assez pour que le pneu (gonflé) se soulève du sol.

8.  Éviter de tirer sur le véhicule, de le pousser ou d'exercer une force qui pourrait le faire glisser du cric ou rendre l'installation instable.

9.  Ne jamais se glisser sous le véhicule lorsque celui-ci est soutenu ou soulevé par le cric.

ENTRETIEN PRÉVENTIF

     Ce symbole sert à identifier les risques de blessures dans la rubrique ENTRETIEN PRÉVENTIF.

     Suivre les consignes afin d'éviter les risques de blessure ou de mort. 

1. Toujours ranger le cric dans un endroit bien protégé des intempéries, des vapeurs corrosives, de la poussière abrasive ou de tout autre élément dommageable. 

 La neige, l'eau, le sable et la poussière doivent être nettoyés avant d'utiliser le cric. 

2. Lubrifier le cric régulièrement pour prévenir l'usure prématurée des pièces. Lubrifier la vis de commande avec une graisse à usage général. Le défaut de lubrifier  

 adéquatement le cric entraîne l'annulation de la garantie.

3.  Le propriétaire du cric doit s'assurer que l'étiquette apposée sur le cric demeure propre et lisible. Utiliser une solution savonneuse douce pour nettoyer les surfaces  

 externes du cric, sauf la vis de commande. Si l'étiquette apposée sur le cric devient illisible, communiquer avec Balkamp pour obtenir une étiquette de rechange.

4. Une inspection visuelle du cric devrait être effectuée avant chaque utilisation. Ne pas utiliser le cric si des pièces présentent des signes de dommages tels que des  

 fissures, des fuites ou des pièces endommagées, déformées ou manquantes. Ne pas utiliser le cric si des pièces sont manquantes, lâches ou ont été modifiées  

 d'une façon quelconque. Effectuer les correctifs nécessaires avant d'utiliser le cric à nouveau. . If the vehicle is pushed off the jack or the jack is subjected to a  

 shock load, discard the jack and do not use again.
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CAPACITÉ: 
1.5 TONNES 

CRIC LOSANGE 

GARANTIE LIMITÉE

GARANTIE LIMITÉE DE 180 JOURS : L’équipement de levage EVERCRAFT est garanti contre les défauts de matériel ou de fabrication. Toute unité présentant un défaut de 
matériel ou de fabrication dans les 180 jours suivant l’achat initial sera remplacée gratuitement. Dans l’éventualité peu probable où l’unité devrait être remplacée, la retourner 
au point de vente et elle sera remplacée gratuitement.

Cette obligation est la seule responsabilité de Balkamp Inc. en vertu de la présente garantie ou de toute garantie implicite, et Balkamp Inc. ne peut en aucun cas être tenue 
responsable de dommages indirects ou consécutifs.

Pièces de rechange non disponibles en raison de précautions de sécurité sauf pour l'étiquette du produit Kit RS7761002PLK

VEUILLEZ LIRE TOUS LES AVERTISSEMENTS AVANT D’UTILISER L’OUTIL. 
CONSERVEZ CE GUIDE POUR CONSULTATION ULTÉRIEURE.


